506407375 12/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6454131

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Exect	ution Date		
BARCLAYS BANK PL	0		12/09/2	2020		
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Name:	SERVICEMASTER IPCO LLC					
Street Address:		150 PEABODY PLACE				
City:		MEMPHIS				
State/Country:						
Postal Code:	38103	TENNESSEE				
	30103					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3					
Property Type		Number	7			
Patent Number:		7580862	-			
Patent Number:		7845047	-			
Patent Number:	8	3083860	-			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:						
		the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		be sent		
Email:	•	ebensoul@paulweiss.com, jaliano@p				
		mannino@paulweiss.com, mmcguire				
		ELANA D. BENSOUL				
		PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON &	GARRISON LLP			
Address Line 2:		285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS				
Address Line 4:	ſ	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064	-			
		017514-116				
ATTORNEY DOCKET I	NUMBER:					
		ELANA D. BENSOUL				
NAME OF SUBMITTEF						
ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		ELANA D. BENSOUL				
NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:		ELANA D. BENSOUL /edb/				
IAME OF SUBMITTEF BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	:	ELANA D. BENSOUL /edb/	age1.tif			

source=Rosewood - Patent Release (ServiceMaster IPCo) [Executed]#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054670 FRAME: 0620

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 9, 2020, is made by Barclays Bank PLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of October 1, 2020 among RW Purchaser LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Guarantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Guarantee and Collateral Agreement</u>"), and (ii) certain other Security Documents, including the Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2020 between ServiceMaster IPCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and the Collateral Agent (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the personal property of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), whether now owned or existing hereafter acquired or arising:

(i) Each Patent owned by the Grantor, including, without limitation, each U.S. Patent listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; and

(ii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent owned by the Grantor (including, without limitation, any Patent listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto) and all rights and benefits of the Grantor under any Patent License.

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 1, 2020, at Reel 053943, Frame 0049;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor, and the Collateral Agent has duly authorized the execution and performance of this Release; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking, any and all of its right, title and interest in, ³⁷⁸⁴³⁹¹¹

PATENT REEL: 054670 FRAME: 0621 to or under the Patent Collateral under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Patent Security Agreements and the other Security Documents.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or any of Grantor's authorized representatives to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral and (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Markin R. Conigan

Name: Martin Corrigan Title: Vice President

[Patent Release]

PATENT REEL: 054670 FRAME: 0623

SCHEDULE 1

Country	Title	Application Number	Patent Number
United States - (US)	Method And System To Select, Schedule And Purchase Home Services	10/159,649	7,580,862
United States - (US)	Cleaning Brush	11/798,541	7,845,047
United States - (US)	Capture and Removal Cleaning System	11/945,645	8,083,860

Sched. 1-1

RECORDED: 12/16/2020